Question1.Identify Business Process Model for Online Agriculture Store – (Goal, Inputs, Resources, Outputs, Activities, Value created to the end Customer)
Goal_To provide a common platform for farmers and companies (Fertilizers, seeds and pesticides manufacturing Companies) to buy agriculture products through online platform.
Inputs_Login Credentials ,Product selection	 ,Payment system
Resources_Mobile application and online website
Output_Delivery of all kind of agricultural products
Activities_Login<product selection<add to cart<payment<confirmation of order<order Tracking<Delivery of order
Value created to the customer end_Product delivery at customer location(farmer)
Question2. Mr Karthik is doing SWOT analysis before he accepts this project. What Aspects he Should consider as Strengths, as Weaknesses, as Opportunity and as Threats.
	Strengths
· Henry being a successful businessman
· Project funding amount 2cr
· Strong Talent Pool( technical team )
· Domain expertise support from Peter, Kevin and Ben 
	Weaknesses
· New Domain for the team_lack experience
· Farmers may find it difficult to adopt the online portal/mobile application

	Opportunities
· New Growing market of agriculture
· If this projects goes well new opportunities will come to APT IT SOLUTION

	Threats
· Other similar competitors available in market
· Slow growth



Question 3-Mr Karthik is trying to do feasibility study on doing this project in Technology (Java), please help him with points (HW SW Trained Resources Budget Time frame) to consider in feasibility Study.
HW –
1. PC/Laptop with required processor speed
2. Hard drive for storage with required capacity
SW-
1. Operating System.
2. Application Software.
3. Application Server.
Question 4-Mr Karthik must submit Gap Analysis to Mr Henry to convince to initiate this project. What points (compare AS-IS existing process with TO-BE future Process) to showcase in the GAP Analysis
	Current State(As is)

	Desired State(To Be)


	1.Farmers in the village (eg.Peter,Kevin,Ben) are facing difficulties in procuring agriculture products.
	1. A mobile application/web for procuring agricultural products.

	2.Farmer depend on the middle man/vendor for buying products no direct communication is there between them
	2. Farmers can directly go to the application /web to buy products as per their requirements.

	3.manual process of buying products
	3.Buying product on click with smooth tracking system till the order is delivered

	4. Limited awareness of products, quality and price transparency.
	4. Farmers can buy products only after going through each and every minor details of the products.

	
	



Question 5-List down different risk factors that may be involved (BA Risks And process/Project Risks)
	BA Risk
	Project Risk
	Process Risk

	Incomplete requirement gathering
	OPERATIONAL RISK
	IT risk

	Lack of user involvement
	Performance Risk
	Human error

	Assumptions
	Technology Risk
	Technical error

	Lack of domain knowledgement
	Scope Creep
	Quality of process

	Frequent change request

	Market risk
	Gap in data

	Improper planning
	Procurement risk
	Intentional conflicts or frauds



Question 6-Perform stakeholder analysis (RACI Matrix) to find out the key stakeholders who can take Decisions and Who are the influencers
R-RESPONSIBLE
A-ACCOUNTABLE
C-CONSULTED
I-INFORMED

	Project activities
	Delivery Head(Mr Karthik)
	Project manager(Mr Vandanam)
	Business analyst(Rekha)
	Senior Java Developer(Ms Juhi)
	Java developed(Mr Teyson,Ms Lucie,Mr Bravo,Mr.Tucker)
	Testers(MR.Jeyson &Ms Alekya)
	Network Admin(John)
	Client(Mr Henry ,sponsor)
	Financial Head(Mr.Pandu)
	Project Coridinator(Mr.Dooku)

	Requirement Gathering
	C
	A
	R
	I
	I
	I
	I
	C
	I
	R

	Requirement Validation
	C
	A
	R
	I
	I
	C
	I
	A
	I
	R

	Business Analysis&Gap Study
	I
	C
	R
	I
	I
	I
	I
	C
	I
	C

	Solution Design
	C
	A
	C
	R
	C
	I
	C
	I
	I
	C

	DeVELOPMENT
	I
	C
	I
	A
	R
	I
	I
	I
	I
	I

	Testing &QA
	I
	C
	C
	I
	I
	A/R
	I
	I
	I
	C

	Deployment
	I
	A
	C
	C
	R
	C
	R/A
	I
	I
	C

	UAT(User acceptance Testing)
	I
	C
	R
	I
	I
	C
	I
	A
	I
	C

	Risk management
	C
	A
	R
	I
	I
	I
	I
	C
	I
	R

	Project Reporting
	A
	R
	C
	I
	I
	I
	I
	C
	A/R
	C

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	



Decision Makers Decision makers are Cleint ,Delivery Head,Project Manager,Finance Head
Inflencer _Influencers are BA,Project coridinator,Developer,Tester,Network Admin,Senior Developer
Question 7 – Business Case Document Help Mr Karthik to prepare a business case document
	Project Name_Online Agricultural Store
	Delivery Head_Mr.Karthik

	Project Sponsor_Sooner Co.
	Project Manager_Mr. Vandanam

	
	

	The Project
	To create an online platform which facilitates farmers to buy agricultural products directly from manufacturer. The application must have login facility, product catalog,search option,select option,buy later option , Payment gateway and delivery tracking system.

	HISTORY
	Farmers in remote area are facing challenges in procuring agricultural products required for  their day to day working.

	LIMITATIONS
	Connectivity network issues may arise due to remote areas
Logistics _Proper transport facilities may not be available
Reluctant Farmers may not be comfortable to technology as they have been using their traditional methods.


	APPROACH
	1. Understand the product domain and where the product fits in the domain.
2. Ensure all requirement are duly noted.
3.Design the product as per client specification
4,Design,test and
refine the solution.
5. Ensure to resolve any issues faced after deployment.


	
	



Question 8_The Committee of Mr. Henry , Mr Pandu , and Mr Dooku and Mr Karthik are having a discussion on Project Development Approach. Mr Karthik explained to Mr. Henry about SDLC. And four methodologies like Sequential Iterative. Evolutionary and Agile. Please share your thoughts and clarity on Methodologies
SDLC Methodology_It is a structured process that defines how software is planned , developed,tested and delivered.It ensures software is high quality and cost effective.
1. Sequential Model(Waterfall)
·  A linear step-by-step model where each phase (Requirements → Design → Development → Testing → Deployment) must be completed before moving to the next.
· Uses
· Best for projects with well-defined and stable requirements.
· Ensures strong documentation and control.
· Used in industries like government, banking, construction where changes are minimal.
· Easy to understand,structured ,good for small projects.
2. Iterative  Model (RUP_rational unified process)
· The system is developed in small iterations(Build_refine_Expand product is ready). Each iteration produces a working version that gets refined based on feedback.
· A framework developed by ibm which focuses based on iterative and incremental principle.(Inception_elaboration_construction_transition)
· Uses
· Early delivery of partial system,risk reduction,requirements can change.
· Useful when requirements are partially known but improve with feedback.
· Requires skilled resources,time consuming if too many iterations.
· Best for large,complex projects.
3. Evolutionary Model(Spiral model)
· Combine iterative development with risk analysis.
· Involves spiral loops_ loop consists of development and risk evolution.
· uses
· Best for high risk,complex,large projects where requirements are uncertain
· Focuses on risk management,flexible, continous refinement
· Expensive,requies expertise in risk assessment,take longer time.
4. Agile Methodology(scrum)
· Iterative and incremental ,focus on customer collaboration,feedback and flexibility
· Scrum_popular agile framework _Development in short sprints (2–4 weeks),for delivery of software
· Uses
· Projects with fast-changing requirements.
· Teams needing continuous delivery and customer feedback.
· Provides high adaptability, early delivery of working software, and strong stakeholder engagement.
· Scoop creep risk,less documentation.
Question 9_ They discussed ms in SDLC like waterfall RUP Spiral and Scrum . You put forth your understanding on these models When the APT IT SOLUTIONS company got the project to make this online agriculture product store, there is a difference of opinion between a couple of SMEs and the project team regarding which methodology would be more suitable for this project. SMEs are stressing on using the V model and the project team is leaning more onto the side of waterfall model. As a business analyst, which methodology do you think would be better for this project?
· If I have to choose between V model and waterfall method ,I will go for v model as the project requirements are very clear. This model focusses on verification and validation method early in the project, therefore increasing the chances of good product.
· SPRIAL 
Spiral model is risk driven process. It has four phases:-Planning, Risk Analysis, Engineering and evaluation. A project repeatedly passes through these phase in iterations (called spirals in this model).The baseline spiral, starting in the planning phase, requirements are and risk is assessed. Each subsequent spiral is based on the baseline spiral. 
· WATERFALL METHOD
According to this method the development process is carried out phase by phase with no overlapping. Consists of a single development cycle. In this method the testing and delivery is done of the whole functionality. Effective in migration projects. There is no scope addressing change request during scope of the project.
· RUP_Rational Unified Process
Under this model phase or module wise application is developed. Defects are identified At early stages. Hence avoids downward flow of defects. Change requests are welcomed in every phase of development. RUP is based on set of defined content and step by step explanation of how specific goals are achieved.
Question 10_20Write down the differences between waterfall model and V model.
	WATERFALL
	V MODEL

	Cost is low
	Cost is high

	Flexibility of model is rigid
	Flexibility of model is flexible

	Testing activities are accomplished after the development activities are over
	Testing activities are conducted in first stage itself 

	Software made in waterfall has most defects in waterfall as compared to V model
	Software made in v model has less defects compared to V model

	Waterfall is continuous process 
	V model is simultaneous process


 
Question 11_  Justify your choice -  As a BA, state your reason for choosing one model for this project.
As a BA I would have gone for Agile scrum model as it is the combination of both iterative and incremental approach which helps the project rapidly and that is best suitable for the project.
Question 12_ The Committee of Mr. Henry, Mr Pandu, and Mr Dooku discussed with Mr Karthik and finalised on the V Model approach (RG, RA, Design, D1, T1, D2, T2, D3, T3, D4, T4 and UAT) Mr Vandanam is mapped as a PM to this project. He studies this Project and Prepares a Gantt chart with V Model (RG, RA, Design, D1, T1, D2, T2, D3, T3, D4, T4 and UAT) as development process and the Resources are PM, BA, Java Developers, testers, DB Admin, NW Admin.
GANTT CHART FOR ONLINE AGRICULTURE STORE
	PHASES
	MONTHS
	RESOURCES

	 
	1
	2
	3
	4
	5
	6
	7
	8
	9
	10
	11
	12
	13
	14
	15
	16
	17
	18
	 

	Requirement gathering
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	BA,PM

	Requirement Analysis
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	BA,PM

	Design
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	BA,PM,DEVELOPER

	D1
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	DEVELOPER,NW&DB ADMIN,BA PM

	T1
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	Tester,BA,PM

	D2
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	DEVELOPER,NW&DB ADMIN,BA,PM

	T2
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	Tester,BA,PM

	D3
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	DEVELOPER,NW&DB ADMIN,BA,PM

	T3
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	Tester,BA,PM

	D4
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	DEVELOPER,NW&DB ADMIN,BA,PM

	T4
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	Tester,BA,PM

	UAT
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	PM,BA&TESTERS
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Question 13_ Explain the difference between Fixed Bid and Billing projects
Fixed biding Model
· A fixed price contract is based on an estimate of the amount of work that needs to be done
· In this model project needs to be written to define the scope of work ,any extra work usually go under additional agreement
· The fixed price bid ensures that project is completed and delivered in specific timeframe and budget.
        Advantages
1. Finalized pricing :the company cannot overcharge without notice, after the contract is signed the client know the budget.
2. Strict deadlines: There are defined plan and deadlines, everybody knows what work will be done in any given point of time.
3. Predictability: Everything is discussed and planned in advance, it is easy to monitor the status of work and predict whether it will be completed on time.
4. No management: All project details are defined in the contract so no excessive supervision is required from the client end.
      Disadvantages
1. Rigid Terms: Once the project starts it cannot be adjusted during the course of implementation. New features or changes have to be negotiated independently.
2. Long Planning: A fixed price contract requires in depth planning, to discuss every detail and action along with possible pitfalls.
3. Miscommunication risk: lack of monitoring can lead to miscommunications, especially when there is a need of feedback or confirmation on work to be done.
Billing Modell
· Here the resources working in the project will be billed to the client on hourly basis.
· The customer plays a greater role in the development of the project and carries all risk related to scope of work.
 Advantages
1. Flexible requirement: Work is divided into short sprints and result in an MVP (minimum viable product) to meet customer expectation, features can be added and removed.
2. Hourly rates: customer pay a hourly stated rate as stated to the company
3. Product Quality: the product is well tested and brought to nearly perfection.
4. Transparency: the product allows Client to monitor the progress, as developers present report on work accomplished.
       Disadvantages
1. Uncertain deadlines Any adjustment to the projects can postpone the final release of the project and project can become overdue
2. Undefined budget The client does not know for sure how much money they will spend as the timeframe for design and implementation is flexible.
3. The product owner needs to manage every iteration and every step of development.
Question 14_Preparer Timesheets of a BA in various stages of SDLC 
➢ Design Timesheet of a BA ➢ Development Timesheet of a BA ➢ Testing Timesheet of a BA ➢ UAT Timesheet of a BA ➢ Deployment n Implementation Timesheet of a BA    
· Design Timesheets of a BA
	Timesheet for Design

	SEP2025-MAR2027

	Project Name
	Start Date
	End Date
	Hours worked
	No of Days
	Total Hours

	Design
	SEP25
	NOV25
	8
	15
	120

	
	DEC25
	FEB26
	8
	30
	240

	
	MAR26
	JUN26
	5
	5
	25

	
	JUL26
	SEP26
	3
	0
	0

	
	OCT26
	DEC26
	6
	0
	0

	
	JAN27
	MAR27
	4
	0
	0

	TOTAL NO HOURS
	385



· Development Timesheet of a BA
                           
	Timesheet for Development

	SEP2025-MAR2027

	Project Name
	Start Date
	End Date
	Hours worked
	No of Days
	Total Hours

	Development
	SEP25
	NOV25
	8
	0
	0

	
	DEC25
	FEB26
	8
	0
	0

	D1
	MAR26
	JUN26
	4
	20
	80

	D2
	JUL26
	SEP26
	2
	15
	30

	D3
	OCT26
	DEC26
	5
	30
	150

	D4
	JAN27
	MAR27
	3
	20
	60

	TOTAL NO HOURS
	320



· Testing Timesheet of a BA
	Timesheet for Testing

	SEP2025-MAR2027

	Project Name
	Start Date
	End Date
	Hours worked
	No of Days
	Total Hours

	Testing
	SEP25
	NOV25
	8
	0
	0

	
	DEC25
	FEB26
	8
	0
	0

	T1
	MAR26
	JUN26
	5
	4
	20

	T2
	JUL26
	SEP26
	2
	5
	10

	T3
	OCT26
	DEC26
	6
	3
	18

	T4
	JAN27
	MAR27
	3
	5
	15

	TOTAL NO HOURS
	63


  
·  UAT Timesheet of a BA
                              
	Timesheet for UAT

	SEP2025-MAR2027

	Project Name
	Start Date
	End Date
	Hours worked
	No of Days
	Total Hours

	UAT
	SEP25
	NOV25
	8
	0
	0

	
	DEC25
	FEB26
	8
	0
	0

	
	MAR26
	JUN26
	8
	0
	0

	
	JUL26
	SEP26
	2
	0
	0

	
	OCT26
	DEC26
	8
	40
	320

	
	JAN27
	MAR27
	7
	30
	210

	TOTAL NO HOURS
	530


 
· Deployment n Implementation Timesheet of a BA   
                            
	Timesheet for Deployment n Implementation

	SEP2025-MAR2027

	Project Name
	Start Date
	End Date
	Hours worked
	No of Days
	Total Hours

	Development &Implementation
	SEP25
	NOV25
	8
	0
	0

	
	DEC25
	FEB26
	8
	0
	0

	
	MAR26
	JUN26
	8
	0
	0

	
	JUL26
	SEP26
	2
	0
	0

	
	OCT26
	DEC26
	8
	20
	160

	
	JAN27
	MAR27
	8
	25
	200

	TOTAL NO HOURS
	360



